

No. 79350-1-I

**IN THE COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I,  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

---

**OMAR ABDUL AMIR, et al.,**

**Appellants,**

**v.**

**CITY OF SEATTLE, et al.,**

**Respondents.**

---

**RESPONSE BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS**

---

Orrick, Herrington & Sutcliffe LLP Daniel J. Dunne (WSBA 16999) 701 Fifth Ave., Suite 5600 Seattle, WA 98104-7097 ddunne@orrick.com (206) 839-4300	Peter S. Holmes (WSBA 15787) Seattle City Attorney Gary Smith (WSBA 29718) Assistant City Attorney 701 Fifth Ave., Suite 2050 Seattle, WA 98104 peter.holmes@seattle.gov gary.smith@seattle.gov (206) 684-8207
Everytown for Gun Safety Support Fund Eric A. Tirschwell ( <i>Pro Hac Vice</i> ) Molly Thomas-Jensen ( <i>Pro Hac Vice</i> ) 132 East 43 <sup>rd</sup> Street, #657 New York, NY 10017 etirschwell@everytown.org mthomasjensen@everytown.org (646) 324-8222	

*Attorneys for Respondents*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
I. Introduction.....	1
II. Restated Assignments of Error .....	3
III. Statement of Issues.....	3
IV. Statement of the Case.....	4
V. Argument .....	10
A. Standard of Review .....	10
B. The Superior Court Properly Granted Defendants' Motion to Dismiss Because the Operative Complaint Did Not Present a Justiciable Dispute .....	12
1. Individual Plaintiffs Lack Standing .....	15
2. The Organizational Plaintiffs Lack Standing.....	21
3. Plaintiffs Have Not Presented a Ripe Dispute.....	25
C. The Superior Court Properly Denied Plaintiffs' Requests for Leave to Amend their Pleadings .....	29
1. The Superior Court Properly Exercised Its Discretion To Deny Leave to Amend Because Plaintiffs Failed to Proffer Facts that Would Cure the Complaint's Deficiencies .....	30
2. The Applicability of CR 15 Does Not Vary Based on the Grounds on Which the Complaint Was Dismissed .....	34
D. The Superior Court Did Not Err in Denying Plaintiffs' Motion for Reconsideration.....	36
E. The Proposed Amended Complaint Also Fails to Present a Justiciable Dispute .....	40
VI. Conclusion .....	43

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Abbott Labs. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136, 87 S. Ct. 1507, 18 L. Ed. 2d 681 (1967).....	27
<i>Acme Fin. Co. v. Huse</i> , 192 Wash. 96, 73 P.2d 341 (1937).....	13
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737, 104 S. Ct. 3315, 82 L. Ed. 2d 556 (1984).....	15
<i>Am. Legion Post #149 v. State Dep't of Health</i> , 164 Wn.2d 570, 192 P.3d 306 (2008).....	22, 23, 24
<i>Ass'n of Data Processing Servis. Org., Inc. v. Camp</i> , 397 U.S. 150, 90 S. Ct. 827, 25 L. Ed. 2d 184 (1970).....	15
<i>Babbitt v. United Farm Workers Nat'l Union</i> , 442 U.S. 289, 99 S. Ct. 2301, 60 L. Ed. 2d 895 (1979).....	17
<i>Bass v. City of Edmonds</i> , Case No. 18-2-07049-31, Verified Am. Compl. (Snohomish Cty. Super. Ct. Dec. 7, 2018), Docket No. 38 .....	24
<i>Bass v. City of Edmonds</i> , Case No. 18-2-07049-31, Stipulated Mot. and Proposed Order for Voluntary Dismissal Pursuant to CR 41 (Snohomish Cty. Super. Ct. June 6, 2019), Docket No. 60.....	23
<i>Bravo v. Dolsen Companies</i> , 125 Wn.2d 745, 888 P.2d 147 (1995).....	20, 21
<i>Clallam County Deputy Sheriff's Guild v. Board of Clallam County Commissioners</i> , 92 Wn.2d 844, 601 P.2d 943 (1979).....	28

<i>Corona v. Boeing Co.</i> , 111 Wn. App. 1, 46 P.3d 253 (2002).....	11
<i>Craig v. Boren</i> , 429 U.S. 190, 97 S. Ct. 451, 50 L. Ed. 2d 397 (1976).....	15
<i>D.C. v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570, 128 S. Ct. 2783, 171 L. Ed. 2d 637 (2008).....	25
<i>DiNino v. State ex rel. Gorton</i> , 102 Wn.2d 327, 684 P.2d 1297 (1984).....	14
<i>Diversified Indus. Dev. Corp. v. Ripley</i> , 82 Wn.2d 811, 514 P.2d 137 (1973)..... <i>passim</i>	
<i>Dougherty v. Dep't of Labor &amp; Indus.</i> , 150 Wn.2d 310, 76 P.3d 1183 (2003).....	11
<i>First Covenant Church of Seattle, Wash. v. City of Seattle</i> , 114 Wn.2d 392, 787 P.2d 1352 (1990), cert. granted, <i>judgment vacated on other grounds</i> , 499 U.S. 901, 111 S. Ct. 1097, 113 L. Ed. 2d 208 (1991).....	26, 27
<i>Five Corners Family Farmers v. State</i> , 173 Wn.2d 304, 268 P.3d 892 (2011).....	22, 23, 42
<i>Forbes v. Pierce Cty.</i> , 5 Wn. App. 2d 423 427 P.3d 675 (2018) .....	15, 16, 17
<i>Glob. Neighborhood v. Respect Washington</i> , 7 Wn. App. 2d 354, 434 P.3d 1024 (Wash. Ct. App. 2019) .....	26
<i>Grant Cty. Fire Prot. Dist. No. 5 v. City of Moses Lake</i> , 150 Wn.2d 791, 83 P.3d 419 (2004).....	15
<i>Grove v. Mead Sch. Dist. 354</i> , 753 F.2d 1528 (9th Cir. 1985) .....	15
<i>Haberman v. Wash. Pub. Power Supply Sys.</i> , 109 Wn.2d 107, 744 P.2d 1032 (1987) .....	11, 12, 20, 21

<i>High Tide Seafoods v. State</i> , 106 Wn.2d 695, 725 P.2d 411 (1986).....	15
<i>Hook v. Lincoln Cty. Noxious Weed Control Bd.</i> , 166 Wn. App. 145, 269 P.3d 1056 (2012).....	32, 33
<i>Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Adver. Comm'n</i> , 432 U.S. 333, 97 S. Ct. 2434, 53 L. Ed. 2d 383 (1977).....	22
<i>Jackson v. Bank of Haw.</i> , 902 F.2d 1385 (9th Cir. 1990) .....	12
<i>Jackson v. City and Cty. of San Francisco</i> , 746 F.3d 953 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	25
<i>Katyle v. Penn Nat'l Gaming, Inc.</i> , 637 F.3d 462 (4th Cir. 2011) .....	12, 32
<i>Lee v. State</i> , 185 Wn.2d 608, 374 P.3d 157 (2016) .....	27
<i>Lewis County v. State</i> , 178 Wn. App. 431, 315 P.3d 550 (2013) .....	35
<i>Pac. Nw. Shooting Park Ass'n v. City of Sequim</i> , 158 Wn.2d 342, 144 P.3d 276 (2006) .....	7
<i>Parsons v. Estate of Parsons</i> , 192 Wn. App. 1073 (2016) .....	33
<i>River House Dev. Inc. v. Integrus Architecture, P.S.</i> , 167 Wn. App. 221, 272 P.3d 289 (2012) .....	37, 38
<i>Rose ex rel. Estate of Rose v. Fritz</i> , 104 Wn. App. 116, 15 P.3d 1062 (2001) .....	38, 39
<i>Save a Valuable Env't (SAVE) v. City of Bothell</i> , 89 Wn.2d 862, 576 P.2d 401 (1978).....	15
<i>Standard Alaska Prod. Co. v. Schaible</i> , 874 F.2d 624 (9th Cir. 1989) .....	27

<i>State v. Jones</i> , 185 Wn.2d 412, 372 P.3d 755 (2016).....	42
<i>State v. Massey</i> , 81 Wn. App. 198, 913 P.2d 424 (1996).....	43
<i>State v. Phillips</i> , 65 Wn. App. 239, 828 P.2d 52 (1992) .....	43
<i>Thomas v. Anchorage Equal Rights Comm'n</i> , 220 F.3d 1134 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	18
<i>To-Ro Trade Shows v. Collins</i> , 144 Wn.2d 403, 27 P.3d 1149 (2001) .....	14, 15
<i>U.S. Bank Nat'l Ass'n v. Stanton</i> , No. 77638-0-I, 2019 WL 1245654 (Wash. Ct. App. Mar. 18, 2019).....	36, 39, 40
<i>Walker v. Munro</i> , 124 Wn.2d 402, 879 P.2d 920 (1994) .....	15, 29, 30
<i>Wash. Beauty Coll., Inc. v. Huse</i> , 195 Wash. 160, 80 P.2d 403 (1938).....	13
<i>Watson v. City of Seattle</i> , 189 Wn.2d 149, 401 P.3d 1 (2017).....	7
<i>Wilcox v. Lexington Eye Inst.</i> , 130 Wn. App. 234, 122 P.3d 729 (2005) .....	13, 37, 38, 43
<i>Wilson v. Horsley</i> , 137 Wn.2d 500, 974 P.2d 316 (1999) .....	12
<i>Wright v. Colville Tribal Enter. Corp.</i> , 159 Wn.2d 108, 147 P.3d 1275 (2006) .....	12
<b>Statutes</b>	
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 13-3118(A) .....	7
The Ordinance.....	<i>passim</i>

RCW 9.41.290 .....	7
SEATTLE MUN. CODE § 10.79.020 .....	4, 5, 9, 18
SEATTLE MUN. CODE § 10.79.030 .....	5, 19
SEATTLE MUN. CODE § 10.79.040 .....	5, 28
SEATTLE MUN. CODE § 10.79.060 .....	5
Seattle Ordinance 125620 .....	1, 6
Washington's Uniform Declaratory Judgments Act, UDJA.....	13, 14

### **Other Authorities**

Philip A. Talmadge, <i>Understanding the Limits of Power: Judicial Restraint in General Jurisdiction Court Systems</i> , 22 SEATTLE U. L. REV. 695 (1999) .....	26
<i>The Effects of Child-Access Prevention Laws</i> , RAND CORP. (Mar. 2, 2018), available at <a href="https://perma.cc/B25C-H9CD">https://perma.cc/B25C-H9CD</a> .....	6
U.S. Constitution Second Amendment .....	<i>passim</i>
Washington Constitution .....	7
Washington Constitution Article I, Section 24 .....	25
Washington Superior Court Civil Rule 12(b)(1) .....	8, 11, 12, 20
Washington Superior Court Civil Rule 12(b)(6) .....	11, 12, 20
Washington Superior Court Civil Rule 15 .....	<i>passim</i>
Washington Superior Court Civil Rule 15(a) .....	31, 38, 43
Washington Superior Court Civil Rule 59.....	37, 38, 39
Washington Superior Court Civil Rule 59(a)(8).....	37
Washington Superior Court Civil Rule 60.....	39
